UNDERTAKE, WAIVING ALL RIGHTS OF OBJECTION AND/OR DEFENCE, TO PAY YOU 

IMMEDIATELY, ON YOUR FIRST WRITTEN DEMAND CERTIFYING THAT THE SELLER 

HAS FAILED TO PERFORM HIS OBLIGATION TO SHIP THE GOODS WITHIN CONTRACT 

TERMS, ANY SUM(S) UP TO THE GLOBAL MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF EUR 150.600,00 

(IN WORDS EUR ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED ONLY) 

FOR IDENTIFICATIONS REASONS, YOUR DEMAND FOR PAYMENT, INCLUDING YOUR 

CERTIFICATION OF NON-PERFORMANCE, SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED VALID UNLESS 

WE RECEIVE IT THROUGH THE INTERMEDIARY OF BANK OF NEW DELHI, WHICH 

MUST CERTIFY THAT THE SIGNATURES ON YOUR DEMAND ARE AUTHENTIC AND MADE 

BY THE AUTHORIZED SIGNATORIES. 

THIS GUARANTEE SHALL COME INTO FORCE AS SOON AS WE RECEIVE THE SUM OF 

EUR 150.600,00 (IN WORDS EURO ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED 

ONLY), PROVIDED THAT WE RECEIVE THE ABOVE AMOUNT, IN FAVOUR OF THE 

SELLER AND WITH SPECIFIC REFERENCE TO THIS GUARANTEE, NOT LATER THAN 

MAY 25TH 2012. IN CASE OF FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ALL THESE 

REQUIREMENTS OUR UNDERTAKING TOWARDS YOU SHALL AUTOMATICALLY EXPIRE.